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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3598

TO BE ANSWERED ON 24/03/2022


DOMESTIC TAP CONNECTIONS

3598.  SHRI MALOOK NAGAR:

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the number of individual domestic tap connections provided in the rural areas of the country so far under Jal Jeevan Mission and the expenditure incurred by the Government in this regard from the year 2014 and till date, State/district-wise; and

(b) the amount of funds spent and the techniques used by the Government in various States and districts from 2014 and till date to make the water fit for drinking purpose?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

(a) & (b) Since August, 2019 Government of India in partnership with States, is implementing Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) after subsuming erstwhile National Rural Drinking Water Programme (NRDWP) to make provision of potable water to every rural household through tap water connection, by 2024.

At the time of announcement of Jal Jeevan Mission, out of 18.93 Crore rural households, 3.23

Crore (17%) households were reported to have tap water connections. So far, 6.00 Crore (31%) rural households have been provided with tap water connections in last 30 months. Thus, as of date, out of 19.32 Crore rural households in the country, 9.24 Crore (47.83%) households are reported to have tap water supply in their homes. The State/ UT, district & village-wise status of tap water connection in rural households, schools and anganwadi centres etc. as reported by States/ UTs is in public domain and available on JJM dashboard at:

https://ejalshakti.gov.in/jjmreport/JJMIndia.aspx

Drinking Water being a State subject, it is States, who plan, design, approve and implement drinking water supply schemes. Government of India supplements the efforts of the States by providing technical and financial assistance. As such details of individual rural water supply projects, expenditure on their purification techniques and district-wise fund allocation/ utilization are not maintained at Government of India level.

The estimated outlay of the mission is Rs. 3.60 lakh Crore, out of which Central share is Rs. 2.08 lakh Crore. State/ UT-wise expenditure reported under centrally sponsored programme JJM (erstwhile NRDWP) since 2014-15 is annexed.
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Annex

Annex referred in the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3598 due for reply on 24.03.2022

State/ UT-wise expenditure (Central and State) under erstwhile NRDWP from 2014-15 to 2018-

19 and under JJM from 2019-20 to 2021-22 (as on 21.03.2022)


(Amount in Rs. Crore)

S.

No.
State/ Year 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

1. A & N

Islands
 2.00  NR NR NR  6.21  NR  1.45   1.01

2. Andhra Pr.  530.18   414.60   317.10   472.74   353.89   176.42   608.70   302.53

3. Arunachal Pr.  110.67   71.79   100.03   77.29   110.46   139.49   424.48   863.02

4. Assam  697.35   275.82   291.45   435.47   362.93   387.88   970.46   2,367.76

5. Bihar  570.11   439.93   757.12   389.36   359.78   623.67   926.24   292.11

6. Chhattisgarh  219.78   131.84   136.07   111.79   80.03   76.78   444.90   798.09

7. Goa NR NR  12.87   7.81   5.90   9.25   16.48   29.59

8. Gujarat  1,245.29   310.89   553.44   840.03   718.83   779.35   1,721.93   4,008.18

9. Haryana  662.63   320.81   508.68   166.37   187.66   143.09   251.11   510.84

10. Himachal Pr.  172.79   96.60   95.39   163.90   109.60   213.33   371.26   1,505.94

11. J & K  506.31   244.12   272.20   389.87   271.51   224.26   93.86   62.65

12. Jharkhand  447.16   317.55   314.98   378.01   237.66   234.29   464.35   548.41

13. Karnataka  1,446.84   1,446.30   1,886.83   1,446.41   1,232.57   790.11   766.00   2,478.15

14. Kerala  214.43   194.08   222.22   183.08   168.10   119.92   615.54   1,612.61

15. Ladakh NR NR NR NR NR  0.65   9.43   95.74

16. Madhya Pr.  613.27   577.50   327.77   307.53   556.72   615.40   1,890.69   4,002.09

17. Maharashtra  1,454.82   999.20   820.95   458.16   654.26   736.18   797.75   650.54

18. Manipur  111.83   68.47   42.66   80.55   72.97   34.80   207.66   399.51

19. Meghalaya  141.14   92.47   110.73   154.85   53.94   27.12   208.74   705.04

20. Mizoram  45.42   31.67   29.48   29.33   51.58   39.22   118.03   195.85

21. Nagaland  81.45   66.43   49.91   22.69   19.85   28.21   101.95   246.35

22. Odisha  421.31   269.34   211.98   184.41   394.37   530.04   1,361.69   2,099.40

23. Puducherry NR NR NR NR NR  0.97   1.20   2.03

24. Punjab  93.93   58.74   78.98   253.11   219.07   151.47   251.69   309.43
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S.

No.
State/ Year 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

25. Rajasthan  2,052.26   748.42   1,253.77   1,982.49   1,765.53   1,318.85   1,551.09   2,199.30

26. Sikkim  32.02   14.80   21.94   14.90   25.08   16.19   47.18   92.29

27. Tamil Nadu  854.95   532.71   535.77   407.43   531.94   213.72   976.54   746.95

28. Telangana  563.21   520.88   312.06   1,162.97   715.13   162.79   195.15   50.62

29. Tripura  75.14   64.12   41.91   49.50   61.86   65.91   217.26   523.77

30. Uttar Pr.  1,563.68   946.21   1,135.41   1,154.19   1,359.57   1,019.42   2,648.00   5,260.82

31. Uttarakhand  157.76   149.06   163.12   170.01   124.76   133.06   247.34   547.30

32. West Bengal  958.52   551.93   1,462.21   1,634.96   909.85   1,054.03   1,837.24   1,833.46

 Total 16,046.25   9,956.28  12,067.03  13,129.21  11,721.61  10,065.87  20,345.39  35,341.38

NR: Not Reported      Source: JJM-IMIS

